Net financial position 910,584 5,689 (89,065) 183,809 1,011,017

in EUR thousand

198�
NLB Group� 2015 Annual Report

b) Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

in EUR thousand

NLB d.d. NLB Group

31.12.2015
Effects on income

statement
Effects on other

comprehensive income
Effects on income

statement
Effects on other

comprehensive income

Appreciation of

USD 45 10 (11) -

CHF (9) - (434) 384

CZK 9 - (7) 38

RSD 1 - (5) 2,391

MKD 1 - 1 782

Other 65 - (27) 718

Effects on comprehensive income 112 10 (483) 4,313

Depreciation of

USD (35) (8) 8 -

CHF 8 - 397 (351)

CZK (9) - 6 (37)

RSD (1) - 5 (2,235)

MKD (1) - (1) (771)

Other (52) - 35 (709)

Effects on comprehensive income (90) (8) 450 (4,103)

Total 22 2 (33) 210

NLB d.d. and NLB Group

Scenarios 31.12.2015 31.12.2014

USD +/-13% +/-6%

CHF +/-4% +/-2%

CZK +/-1% +/-2%

RSD +/-3% +/-3%

MKD +/-0.4% +/-0.6%

JPY +/-10.5% +/-7%

AUD +/-15% +/-8%

HUF +/-7% +/-7%

HRK +/-1% +/-1%

� 199
2015 Annual Report� NLB Group

in EUR thousand

in EUR thousand

in EUR thousand

NLB d.d. NLB Group

31.12.2014
Effects on income

statement
Effects on other

comprehensive income
Effects on income

statement
Effects on other

comprehensive income

Appreciation of

USD 439 13 349 13

CHF (11) - (29) (1,980)

CZK 7 1 7 (114)

RSD 13 - 13 1,987

MKD (1) - (1) 407

Other 173 - 173 156

Effects on comprehensive income 620 14 512 469

Depreciation of

USD (388) (12) (308) (12)

CHF 11 - 27 1,903

CZK (7) (1) (7) 109

RSD (12) - (12) (1,869)

MKD (1) - (1) (400)

Other (146) - (146) (153)

Effects on comprehensive income (543) (13) (447) (422)

Total 77 1 65 47

c) Value at Risk analysis
NLB d.d. uses an internal »Conditional Value at Risk« (CVaR) model to calculate currency risk arising from open positions. The calculation
of the CVaR value is adjusted to Basel standards (99% confidence interval, monitored period of 300 business days, 10-day holding
position period), and based on the historical simulation method. CVaR is calculated for currency risk for the whole open bank position
(e.g. the position of the trading and banking book together) as NLB d.d.’s Total open position is managed by the Treasury Department.

NLB d.d. 2015 2014

CVaR Average Maximum Minimum Average Maximum Minimum